19a. Hedged total assets 287.768 4.257 - 2.150.708
19b. Hedged total liabilities (39.567) (289.760) - (2.900.571)
20. Net foreign currency asset/ (liability)
   position (9-18+19) 167.534 (207.979) (49) (643.720)
21. Net foreign currency monetary asset/
   (liability) position
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (80.822) 75.343 (49) 85.360
22. Fair value of financial instruments used
   in foreign currency hedging - - - (30.009)
23. Export 59.616 851.767 - 7.287.032
24. Import 295.017 148.673 5.215 3.274.444

63

VESTEL BEYAZ EŞYA SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD
1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 27 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

As of 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate tables is presented
below, secured portions include impact of derivative instruments.

30 June 2021

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:
USD net asset / liability (80.076) 80.076 (80.076) 80.076
Secured portion from USD risk (-) (35.335) 35.335 116.910 (116.910)

USD net effect (115.411) 115.411 36.834 (36.834)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:
EUR net asset / liability 75.471 (75.471) 75.471 (75.471)
Secured portion from EUR risk (-) (105.899) 105.899 (255.245) 255.245

EUR net effect (30.428) 30.428 (179.774) 179.774

Appreciation of other currency rates
against TL by 10%:
Other currencies net asset / liability 85 (85) 85 (85)
Secured portion from other currency risk (-) - - - -

Other currency net effect 85 (85) 85 (85)

Total (145.754) 145.754 (142.855) 142.855

Gain / Loss Equity

64

VESTEL BEYAZ EŞYA SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD
1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 27 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

31 December 2020

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:
USD net asset / liability (59.327) 59.327 (59.327) 59.327